. In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (Engiand &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act1986.

LIQ14 -

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

Companies House

THURSDAY

Ty

21/12/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

o & 5 |6 5 B 1 2

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

Ridgeback Global Resources Public Limited Company ~

bold black capitals.

Liguidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Nicholas

Surname

Barnett

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number

3 Chandlers House

Street Hampton Mews, 191-195 Sparrows Herne
Post town Bushey

County/Region Hertfordshire

Postcode \,‘4 Dl ;_| 3T 1| F‘ L|

Country

Liquidator’'s nameeo

Full forename(s)

¢y Other liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout

Surname

another liquidator.

Liguidator’s address o

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

! ] Tick if one ar more ¢reditors obiected to liquidator’s release,

FImar ateount

I:

= Tattach a copy of the final account.

Liguidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

d

Te [zl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information n Important information
Youdo not havetogiveany contactinformation, butif All information on this form will appear on the
youdoitwillhelp Companies Houseifthereisaquery public record.

ontheform.Thecontactinformationyou give willbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

Nicholas Barnett @ Where to send

Libertas Associates Limited You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

3 Chandlers House .
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Hampton Mews, 191-195 Sparrows Herne Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Bushey

Hertfordshire

Postcode W D 2 3 1 F I.
n Further information
— Forfurtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with |nformat|on MmIssing. forms page On the Website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW-gOV-Uk/COm pan ieshouse

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[} You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




RIDGEBACK GLOBAL RESOURCES PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUN

13 OCTOBER 2017

s

RIDGEBACK GLOBAIL RESOURCES PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR?S FINAL ACCOUNT

13 October 2017

CONTENTS

i, Introducnion

2 Background

3, Aisser realisabons

4. Investigadons

3. {Creditors” claims & Dividend Prospects
' Costs and cxpenses

7. Concluson

APPENDICES

L Receipts and Payments Account
2. Summary of gme costs

3 Notice that the Company’s Affairs are Fully Wound Up




Lot

RHGHEBAUK GLOBAL RESOURCES PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT
13 OCTOBLR 2017
INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 5 1o detail the acts and dealings of the Liquidator and it should
be read in conpncion with previous cotrespondence to Creditors.

BACKGROUND

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

Ridgeback Global Resources Public Limited Company (In Liquidation), (“the Company™)

Current Registered { e (./o Libertas, 3 Chandlers House, Hampton Mews,
191-195 Sparrows Herne, Bushey, Hertfordshire

W23 188

Pre- Ligutdation Registered office: Longdene House, Hedgehog Lane, FHaslemere,
Surrey, GU27 2HDP

Trading Address: Longdene House, Hedgehog Lane, Haslemere,
Surrey, GU27 2HP

Registered Number: 06565512

Orher rading names: N/a

APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Fhe Company wae piaced mito Liqudation on 17 April 2012 and Philip Simons of ZFP
Business Recovery LIP (“/FP”) was appomnted Liquidator.

Nicholas Barnctr of fibertas Associates Limited was subsequently appointed as Liquidator
by a Block Transfer Order made n the High Court of Justice on 14 July 2014, Mr Simons

obiamed his release from office.

The Company’s prancipal acovity was that of discovery, development and mining of
diamonds,

The matn causes of falluze were attributed to insufficient capital being raised to fund jount
Venture Propcts, caanges fo corporate governance on the open German market and lack of
mvesior appente for high osk investments.

ASSET REALISATIONS

My finel weceipis and pavments account for the period from 14 July 2017 o 13 October
2617 is antached av appendex L




2%

FIDGERACK GLOBAL RESOURCES PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAILL ACCOUNT

13 OCTOBER 2017

According o the sraremont of affairs lodged in these procecdings, the Company had no
assers, The former Liguidators file appears to be incomplete and no anaual repotts have
been prepared by hum. from review of the former Liquidator’s file it appears that no assets
were realised by him,

I made enquaies i relation to the Fixed Assets that were shown in the Company’s
accounts for the pensd ended 30 June 2010 which were Mineral Rights held under license in
Saskatchewan, Canada. 1 was advised by the Mineral Administradion Registry that licenses
arc onh neld tora period of wo years and were then renewable on an annual basis and that
there were ne heenses remamung in the Company’s name.

I have made no realisumons
INVESTIGATION

It 15 urclear from the file dedivered to me whether Mr Simons complied with his statutory
and best practice ubligation in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act
FORG and Sratemwent of solvency Pracuce No's 2 and 4. 1 have been unable to locate a
ditectors’ conduct seport thar was submitted to the Insolvency Service by Mr Simons.
Accordingls 1 subnuied a report on 18 August 2015.

CREDITORS CLAIMS & DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditor

An examinaton of the Company's morrgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed rhar the Company has no current charges over its assets,

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

The legislanon reguires thae if the Company has created a floating charge after 15
seprember 2003 4 presenbed part of the Company's net property (1.e. the money that would
otherwise be avalabie to the charge holder) should be nng-fenced for disinbudon to
vmsccured creditors, In this case there were no creditors secured by a floating charge such
thar the presenbed part provisions do not apply.

Prefereniial creditors

There are 0o preferenual creditors.

Lhascoured eredivors

L nsecured creditoes ax ver the statetnent of affairs totalled £164,112. | have located 3 claims
toratling £ 14,329 subruited to Mr Simons the former Liquidator including a claim from HM

Revenue & Casiotas i respest of arrears of VAT totalling £7,205.

There will be o Jividend declared to unsecured creditors as no realisations have been




S50 BACK GLOBAL RESOURCES PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT

13 OCTOBER 2017

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Liquidaror’s Remuneration

The Lquudaros’s remuncratdon was approved on a time cost basis in reladon o this
assagnment, as authorsed ar the Meeting of Creditors held on 17 April 2012

Summary of Costs

My ume cogre for the peniod from 14 July 2014 to 13 October 2017 amount to £7,310.00
represennng 25 24 iours ar an average hourly rate of £290.08. My time costs for the period
from 14 Jub 2017 1o 13 Ocober 20017 amount to £2,774.00 represeatng 7.30 hours at an
average hourly rare of 380.00. Schedules providing a breakdown of these time costs are
avadable at Appendic 2 T bave been unable to draw any temuneration as no realisations

B e been nucke

The records i my possession indicate that Mr Simons and/or ZFP Business Recovery LLD
perfurmoed 144 anin of 1une on this assignment. Tt 1s unclear how much time each unit
equates rod or the value <hargeable in this respect. As no progress reports are either
prepared or submiored by Mr Simons, no further information is available.

A desgripoon of the rouune work undertaken in the Liquidation o darte 1s as follows:

Admunisrradon and Plannng

Preparing the documeniation and dealing with the formalities of appointnent.

Satstery norifications and adverising.

Proparing documentanon required.

Dealmyg with all routine correspondence.

Matnrmng, physical case files and electronie case details.
{oase bordereans,

Case planning aud administration,

Preparing reports to members and creditors.

¢ B * % & @ & & &

Carresponding with the Company’s former accountants.

Cashiening

s Dnsanng 2o sraratony odgements and wax lodgement obligations are met.

s DJeaimg with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
®  Prepanng vepuris ro croditors.
¢ slamminme crediror mrormation.

Invesngagons
¢ Conducing e Ugaieons Mo any suspicious transactions,




g

RIDGHBACK GLOBAL RESOURCES PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT

13 OCTOBER 2017

Ligumdater's Disbursernents
A category § disbursernenis incurred for the period from 14 July 2014 to 13 Ocrober 2017

total 36 and relate 1o the Insolvency Practitioners Bond which was paid by Libertas
Assocmates Livured. These disbursements were incurred during the period 14 July 2014 10 13

i gl 2017

1 have not charged any caregory 2 disbursements,

A Crediwers  Ghade o Ligquidator’s Fees,  can be  viewed  at
horp:/ Owww liborasassociates.co.uk /downloads. Should you wish ro receive a hard copy of
this extract, plesse do not hesitate to contact our offices where a copy will be supplied free

of charge.

An ansecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%
1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details
of the Liguidarer’s romuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may reeuest the same details in the same ome bmait.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
107w valoe of the ereducrs (ncluding the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge
the amoint and/oe bass of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses
o expenses alreads meurred, within 8 wecks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may make a simudar applicanon t court within the same ume limit.

CONCLUSION
‘The winding v of the Company 1s now for all pracucal purposes complete and atrached ar
appendic 3 s Sesiee thar the Company’s Affairs are Fully Wound Up as required by Rule

£.28 of mw dnsohveney {Lngland and Wales) Rules 2016.

Subject 10 sy obiections by creditors the Liguidator will vacate office and obtain his release
upron duelivering s vhe Reghvrar of Companies a copy of his final account

£ vou require any further information please contact Steve Taylor at our Bushey office.




Appendix i

Ridgeback Globat Reswurces Public Limited Company - in Craditors Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's Final Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 14 July 2016 to 13 October 2017

Sof Al

14407117 14107114
to to
13140/07 13/10117
RECEIPTS
NS NIL NIL
NIL NIL
PAYMENTS
NiL NiL Nt
NiL NIL
CASH N HAND NIL Nil.




Appendix 2

Liguidator's Remuneration Schedule

Ridgeback Globai Reaources Pubhc Limited Company

Between 14 July 2014 and 13 October 2017

‘Classification of Partner/, Manager: Other Senior] Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director ‘ Professionals; Support Staff Hourly Rate
‘Acminstration & 14 40 000! 5.20 0.20 19.80 6.284.00 317.37
Plarning N o
Investigauons oo 299 2.30 0.00 2.30 414.00 180.00
Realsaton of 3,00 FRLL 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
Assets ’
Trading 0 00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cradiors R -1 N L 5 1.80 0.60 3.10 612.00 197.42
Case Specfic oo TS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Malters T
Total hours 15.0¢:. 0.00 9.40 0.80 25.20
Time costs & 546 00 3000 1692.00 72.00 7.310.00 o
Average hourly Y T oL 180.00 90.00 280.08
R P U
Summary of Fees
Tima spert in administering the Assignment Hours 25.20
Todat value of time spert 10 13 Dotober 2077 £ 7.310.00
Tola: Liguidators Tees charges 1o 13 Oowooer 2017 £ 0.00



Appendix 2

Liguidators Remuneration Scheduie
Ridgeback Glonal Resources Public Limited Company
Between 14 July 2017 and 13 October 2017

‘Classification of Partner/’ Manager Other Senior| Assistants 8 Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function ~ Director’ Professionals; Support Staff Hourly Rate
Adrrirsstraton 730 0.00 0.00 7.30 2,774 .00 380.00
Pleanng e !
lnvestgations ' 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00,
‘Realisation of | a3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assets
Trading C..BO03  onon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grediters . _..030 00t 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
‘Case Spacific .00 0.60; 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Matters o
Totaihours 730 900 .00 0.00 7.30
Timecosty 277400 00T . %oo 8.00 2,77400]
Average hourly 380 00 500 0.00 0.00 380.00
rate o L
Summary of Fees
Time spen: in administerng the Assignmant Hours 7.30
Tetal value of Hme spent tc 13 October 2017 £ 2,774.00
Total Lquidator s fees charged 1o 13 Ootober 207 £ 0.00



Appendix 3

NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY'’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Ridgeback Giobal Resources Public Limited Company (In Liquidation)
{“the Company”™)
Company Number: 06565512

This Notice is given under Rue 528 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2018 (“the Rules”. it
is delivered by the Liguidator of the Company, Nicholas Barnett, of Libertas Associates Limited, 3
Chandlers House, Hampton Mews, 191-195 Sparrows Hemne, Bushey, Hertfordshire, WD23 1FL
{telephone number 020 8634 5599). who was appointed by the High Court of Justice on 14 July 2014..

The Liguiaaior gves notce that tne Company's affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors nave the nght

{ti  torequest informanor from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
‘il to chailenge the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules,; and
{hit to object o the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing below before the end of the

prescribed penod (o

Nicholas Barngit Libertas Asscciates Limited, 3 Chandlers House, Hampton Mews, 191-185
Sparows Mems Bushey Herifordshire, WD23 1FL

The prescribed period ends at the iater of (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (i} if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Ruig 18.34 of the Rues 15 made. when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insoivency Act 1886 (“the Act”) on delivering
10 the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to
release

The Liquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the Company's creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.
Signed:

Nicholas Barneit
Liguidarar

Dated: 13 Octocber 2017




RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1} The foilowing may maxe a wnitten request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneraton or expenses satout in a final report under rule 18.14;

* g secured crediton
s an unsecured craditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in guestion); or
s any unsecured credtor with the permission of the court.
2} Arequest or an approation o the court for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person. ar by the ast of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34

{1} This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
{2} on the grounds that

+  ihe remunsraton charged by the office-hoider is in all the circumstances excessive;
the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 znd "8 21 (as applicable} is inappropriate; or

» ih2 exponses noutred by the office-holder are in all the circurnstances excessive.

{2} The foitowing may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as appilicable.

3 secured creditor or

an unsecured craditor with either

{iy the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
tincluding that creditor), or

finy tne permisson of the court.

{3) The application by a crediter must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the firal report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question.



